'-igmmn PUBLIC SERVICE COMMIWEION
YOTE SHEET

13

DATE:

S08»0Y - Applicaticn for rate increase by City Gas

Company of Plorida.

Tasue 1: Ia City Geas Campany 8 quality of gervice adequate?
Recommendation: Yes. City Gas Company‘’s quality of aarvice ie
satisfactory.

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: Full Commission

PSC/RAR33I (5/90)

DOCUMENTHUHBER~BATE
PESS53 ocTar e
FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING



_ Vote, Shest |
.Dockat No. 960502-GU ¢ @

October 29, 1996

IBsue 2: Does City Gas have proper controls imn place to ensure that leak
gurveys and valve maintenance inspections are conductad in accordance with
Commission Rulee 25-12,022 and 25-12.040, F.A.C.7

ac Fot H:’ Mo Within 90 days of the £inal order in this case, the
Company should develop, implement, and file with this Commission, the
following:

An annualvatkloudggnd_nbaﬂfing plan with the dedicated appropriate
resources to accomplish the responsibilities of its Distribution Department.

Develop a system of internal controls which includes workload
cbjectives, progress reports, spot checks, on-site monitering and internal
audits to insure that leak surveys and valve maintenance are completed as
required.

o i o el eacled”
B st gy 925 A AL ST P,

7 a-=

e Lty

Isgue 3t 1Is City 'Gas’ request for permanent rate relief based on a
historical test period ending September 30, 1995 and a projected test period
ending September 30, 1997 appropriata?

c : Yes. With the adjustments recoumended in the analyais
porticn of astaff’s October 17, 1996 memorandum, the 1935 and 1337 test years
are appropriate.

APPROVED

Iasue 4: Are the Company’s test year forecasts for customers and therm
sales by revenue clase approprlate?

Recommendatiocns No. The recormended test year bill and thexm forecasts
appear in Attachment 11 of staff’e memorandum. As & result of these

recommended forecast changes, net revemues should be increased $18,071.

VEE




Votﬁ-sheet , o
".Docket No. 960502-GU . 0

October 29, 1986

Issue 5: Are the Company’s test yeosr forecasts of iniltial connections and

:aconnectioas appropriata?
Mo, The appropriate test year forecast of initial

connacbiann and reconnections is 24,153, which ip 692 more conncctione and
reconnactions than appears in the as-filed test year forecast. Thias
increass in the test year connections and reconnactions forecast results in
a raevenue increzse of 516,015.

3 8hould the Treasure Coast {St. Lucle) Plant Held for PFuture Use,
excluded in the laat rate case be included in rate base?

pcormends n: Yee, the Treasure Coast (8t. Lucie) Plant Hald for Futurae

Uao, excludod in the last rate case should be incliuded in Plant-In-Service.

APPROVED

Igsve 8: Should an adjustment be made to Plant, Accumulated Depreciation,

and Dapreciaeion Expense for cancelled and delayed projects?

2o dntiox Yes, Plant and Accumulated Dspreciation should be reduced
5848 852 and $1,897, reupactively. and deprecilation expense should be
increased $2,651 for cancelled and delayed projecta.




_ Voté.éﬁdat '
.pocket Mo. 960502-GU . .
October 29, 1996

~ 8hould an adjuastment bhe made for the Medley contracta?
2 This lasue should remain open at this timse.

Iggue 10: Bhould sn adjustment be made to exclude the Huntington

Developmanc from rate base, revenues, and expenses?
seommendation: Yes. Rate base and expensen should ba reduced $164,986,

and $16V113, respectively, to exclude the Huntington Development from rate 5?
base. .

APPROVED

Issue 11: Eas the Company properly recorded the Ft. Plerxce, Western Energy
and the Consolidated purchases based on engineering valuation studies?
Recommendetiont No. For the 1997 projected test year, Plant-In-Service
should be inﬁreased $699,991, Accumulated Depreciation $1,057,223,
Acquisition Adjustments $415,033, Accunmulated Amortization $73 422, and
Depreciation and Amortization Expente $36,562.

APPROVED

t Should an adjustment be mads to reduce Plant, Accumulated
Depraeciation, or Depreciation Expense for amounts associated with non-
utility cparntions?

recommendation: Yes. Adjustments should be made to reduce Plant by an
additional $423,801, Accumulated Depreciation Reserve by an additional
$146,414, Accumulated Amortisation Reserve by $2,619, Depraciation Expunse
by an additional $20,928, and Amortization Expense by an additional $256 for
amounts assoclated with non-utility operations.




Vbté.Sheet
.Dockat No. %860502-GU ’ .

October 29, 1996

Igpue 13: Should the Miller Gas unegative acquisition adjuastment be included

in rate base?
: Yeg. Plant should be decreased by $221,067, Accumulated

Recommendation
Amortization by §36,365 and expences should be decreased by $7,368.

: What is ths appropriate amount of Construction Work in Preogress
{CWIP) for the projected teat ysar?
a : CWIP should be increased by $86,018 am addressed in the
Engineering Report, and additional information supplied by the Company. The
appropriate amount of CWIP for the prxojacted test year is $2,176,865,

Ispue 15: What is the appropriate projected test year Plant-~In-Service?
This is a caloulation bssed upon the decisions in preceding isaues.

nacommendation: The appropriate projected test year Plant-In~-Service is
$136,968,586.

APPROVED

Ispue 16: BShould an adjustment be made to the Accumulated Amortization
Accounts to correct for an error made in calculating an adjustment for
amortization of the 1959/62 acquisition adjustmant, Franchise and Consents,
and Miscellaneous Intangible Plant?

: Yes. The Accumulated Amortization Accounts should be
reduced $25,033 to correct for errors.




i Vot& Sheat
.Dockat No. 960502-QU . .

October 29, 1996

Issue 17: What is the appropriaste mount of Customer Advances for
Construction for the projected tesi: year?
RS endation: The appropriate aucunt of Cumtomer Advances is $14,000.

Al Lede e,

APPROVED

Isgue 18: What is the appropriate projected test year Depreciation Regerve?
: The appropriate projected test year Depreclation Reserve is

$50,075,063.

Igaue 19 Should an adjustment be made to Accounts Receivable Gas?
Recommendation: Yes. Accounts Receivable Gas should be reduced by $62,456.

Igsue 20: What ie the appropriaste amount of non-utility Working Capital to

remove for City Gas for 199772
a : An additional $49,237 should be removed associated with

Recommendation
non-utility Working Capital.

Issue 21: Should an adjustment be made to include the conservation
overrecovery in Working Capital?

Recommendation: Yes. Reduce Working Capital $7,929 of conservation
overrecoveries.




Vote Sheet
.Docket No. 960502-GU 0 .
October 29, 19%6

Issue 223 Should an adjustment be made to Interest Receivable or Interest
Accrued?

Recommendation: No adjustment s culd be made to Interest Receivabie. The
adjusted balance of Interest Rec tvable in the working capital allowance
should be zaro, as reflected in the Company’s filing. Interest Accrued
should ba increased (and working capital decreased) by $802,528, based on
the Company’s filing.

APPROVED

Issue 23: Should an adjustment be made to Other Work in Progress?
i : Yes. Reduce Other Work In Progreas {OWIP) by $22,151.

OVED

Issue 24: Should an adjustment be made to Other Receivables to add back
travel advances removed by the Company?

Recommendation: Yes. Working Capital should be increased by $9,287 to add
back travel advances removed by the Coumpany.

APPROVED

Igsue 25: Should arn adjustment be made to Taxes Accrued for adjustments to
Taxes Other related to plant and NOI adjustments in other issues?

Rec o ion: Yes. Taxes accruad phould be decreased {and working
capital increased) by $73,053, which represents the simple average of
staff’s adjustments to’ Taxes Other, that are addressed in isgues that
follow.

APPROVEI




Vote Sheat
" Docket No. 960502-GU . _ .
October 295, 1996

Isgue 26: What is the appropriata projscted test year Working Capital
Allowance? Thia 1s a calculation based upon the decisions in preceding
igsues.

Recommendation: The appropriate projected test year Working Capital
Allowance is 35,205,972. (Attachment iA of staff’s October 17, 1996

memorandum)

APPROVED

: What is the appropriate projected test year Rate Base? This is a
calculation based upon the decisiocne in preceding issues.
Recommendation: The appropriate projected test yeaxr Rate Base is
$92,085,495. {Attachment 1 of staff’s October 17, 1996 memorandum.)

OVED

Igesve 28: What is the appropriato capital structure for the projected teat
yeaxr ending September 30, 19977

Recommandationts ~The appropriate capital structure for City Gas should be
based on NUI‘s capital structure for investor sources. Amounts for cuatomer
deposits, deferred taxes, and investment tax credits should be specifically
identified at the City Gas leval.

APPROVED

Igpsue 29: Wﬁat ig the éppropriate cos”z rate for long-term debt?
RaC sndation: The appropriate coat rate for debt is 7.50%.

APPROVED




Voté Sheeot
" Docket No. 960502-GU . ‘

October 29, 1996

Ipsue 30: Should an adjustment be 1 rde to accumulatad deferred taxes?
Recommendation: : Yes, accumulated d:'erred taxes should be increased by
$1,238,284, which are - the SFAS 109 leferred tax adjustments recorded in the

account, regulatory liabilities.

APPROVED

Ispue 31: What ip the appropriate cost rate of common equity?
Recommendation: The appropriate cost rate for common equity is 11.30% with
a range of plus or minus 100 basia points.

VEI

: What is5 the appropriate weighted average cost of capital
including the proper components, amounts and coat rates?
: The appropriate weighted average cost of capital is 7.85%.

APPROVED

Iogue 33: What is the appropriate level of projected test year total

Operating Revenues?
Recommendation: The appropriate level of projected teat year total
Operating Revenues is $29,561,230.

APPRCVED

Issue 34: BShould an adjustment be made for out of periecd and nonrecurring
expenses?

Recommendation: Yes, an adjustment should be made reducing regulatad
expenses 556,995 for out of period and non-recurxing expoenses.




Vote Shaet
" Docket No. 960502-GgU . ‘
Octobar 29, 1996

Tgsue 35: Should an adjustment be made to Rccount 874, Mains and Services,
and to working capital for odorizing costs?
agomm : Yes, Acoount 874 should be reduced by §5,003 and working

Regommendation «
capital by $4,097 for odorizing costs.

APPROVED

Isgue 36: Should an adjustment be made to correa:-orror- in Accountes 902,
Meter Reading, and 903, Customer Records and Collections, in the trend

gchedule?
) + Yee. Account 502 should be reduced by $10,350 and Account

Recommandation
903 should be reduced by 815,301, for a total of §25,651, to correct az
error in the tremd schedula.

: Bhould sn adjustment be made to Account 912, Demonstrating and
Selling Expenses, to correct an error in trending?
Recommendation: Yes, Account 912 should be reduced by $6,321 to cerrect an
error in trending.

APPROVEE

Igsue 38: Should an adjustment bas made to Account 913, Advertiming?
Recormendation: Yes. $15,521 should be removed for coats assoclated with
projected advertising expanses that should not be recovered through basa
rates. These costs are those that are rscoverable through conservation
programs, are related to community affaire activities, or are not for
vegulated activities. Attachment 9 of staff’s October 17, 1396 memorandum
shows the calcoulation of thig amount.




Vote Shest .
‘. Docket No. $60502-GU ° a
Octcber 29, 1996

Jogue 39: Should an adjustment be made te Aceount 921, Office Supplies, to
remove amounts related to reorganization?

Recommendations Yes. $16,110 in expenses should be removed from Account
921.

APPROVED

Ispue 40: BShould an adjustment be made to reduce the amount of expenses
allocated from NUI and Elizebethtown in Account $21/923, Corpor=te Services,

foxr 19877 )
Recommendation: Yes. 561,679 should t : removed for coats a3sociated with

allocationa from NUI Corporation, City _as’ parent company, and
Elizabethtown Gas, a sister ceompany to City Gas.

Isaue 41: Should an adjustment be made to reduce the amount of expense

allocated from the NUI-Southern Division General Office?
ommendation: Yes. $80,447 should ba removed for Southern Division

Ganeral office expenses allocated to City Gas for 1997.

Ippue 42: BShould an adjustment be made to Account 523, Outside Professional
Services, to correct the amortization of Morris’ and Reynolda’ legal fees?
: Yeus. Reduce expenses in Account 923, Outonide Bervicea, by

43,535,




Vote Sheet '
. Dockat No. 960502-GU . .
Octcber 292, 1996

: Should an adjustment be made to Account 923, Outseide Profaessional
gervices, to remove charges related to the ESOP trust congultant?
o « Yes, Account 923, Outside Services, should be reduced by

$1,200.

APPROVED

Issua 44t 8hould an adjustment be made for legal faep in Account 9237
: Yes, reduce Account 923, Outaide Services, by $72,418% for

legal feen.

Tagsue 45: Should an adjustment be made to Account 925, Injuries and
Damages, to correct an overestimate of insurance premiums?
: Yes. Account 925, Inguiries and Damagez should be reduced

$6,918 to corraect an overestimate of insurance premiums,

APPROVEE

Iggua 46: What adjustments ghould be made to Account $26, Employee Pensions

and Benefits?
Recommendation: The net amount of Account 926, Employae Peneions and

Benefits, should be decresased by $128,630.

APPROVED




. Voée Shaet
-Docket No. 960502-GU . .
October 29, 19896

: Should an adjuastment ba made to Account 926, Employee Benefita,

for training programs?
ac a : Yes. Reduce expens s in Account 926 by §2,665.

APPROVED

: What is the appropriate amount of rate casa expense, anortization
amount and period?

i The apprcpriate amount of xate case expenss for this cage
ig $209,983; and the total amount of rate case expense to ba amortized is
$377,041, which includes $161,667 £xrom the prior case and §$5,331 of expense
from Recount 923 which should have been clagslfied as rate case expense.
This should be amortized cover thrae years at $125,680 pexr year. Therefore,
rate case expense should be reduced by $46,809. Additionally, Account 923
ghould be reduced $5,391 to xeflect the correction of an error.

Issue 49: Should an adjustment be made to Migcellaneous Genexal Expense,
Account 2307

: Yes. Raduce Account 930 by $5,181.

APPROVED

Zspue 50 Should an adjustment be male to Account 930.2, Miscellaneous
General Expenses, for American Gas Agiociation (AGR) dues?
s+ Yeg, increase expenses in Account 930.2 by 528,568,

PROVED




P

_ Vote Sheet .1_? 4
. Docket No. 960502-GU . o
October 29, 15%6
: Iz the City Gap Company Fumployes Stock Ownership Plan (ESOP)

being'terminat;d‘appropziutoly?
Regommendation: .Yes.

APPROVED

: Should.an adjustment be made to reduce cperating expenses for

amounts associated with mon-utility operations?
: Yes. Operating expenses should be decreacsed by $59,395 for

Recommendation
amounts that are assoclated with non-utility operations.

Ipgue 53: What are the appropriate trend factors to be ueed in deriving
projected operating expenses and how should they be applied?

Racommendation: The appropriate trend factors to be used in deriving
projectad expenses ‘in tha projected test year include Payroll Wage Rate
Increase (3.50 percent), General Inflation Rate (3.00 perxcent), Custcmer
Growth Rate {3.44 perceat), and Customex Growth plus Inflation Rate (6.54
percent). BStaff agrees with the Company’s application of the trend rates to
the accounte.

s+ Bhould the projected test yearx expense be adjusted for the effect

of changing the trend factors?
t 1 Yes, projected test year expense should be increased by
$4,556 for the effect of changing the trend factors.

APPROVED







Vote Sheet ‘ ‘
.Docket No. 960502-GU
October 29, 1996

: What adjustments should be made to payroll taxes based on payroll
adinatmenta?

: No adjustnients to payroll taxes are appropriate becouse of
the manner in which the Company records the allocation of its payroll taxes
attached to capitalized payroll dollars, related to non-regulated
activities, or otherwise excluded from O&N Expenaes for ratemaking purposes.

Ispue 60: What adjuatments should be made to tangible tax based on othsr
adjustments?

Recommendation: Tangible tax should be decreased by $403, which is the
amount related to the artwork, should be excluded from rate base in Issue 6.

ROVED

: What adjustments should be made to intangible tax based on other
adjustmenta?
Re sndation: Intangible tax should he decreased by $120, based on
raductions to Accounts Receivabla in Issue 19.

QImend

APPROVED

Isgue 62: Should an adjustment be made to property taxaen?
Recommendation: Yea. Property taxes should be reduced by $102,928.

VE




VOEQ gSheet ¥y ¥
. Docket No. 960502-GU . .
October 29, 1996

Iague 63: Should an adjustment be made to regulatory assessment fees?
1 Yes. Regulatory assassment fees (RAFa) should be reducad

by $42,657. RAFs should be reduced by $42,785 to correct a mistake in the
Company’s MFRa. This account should algso be increased by $128 for other
staff adjustments to revenues.

APPROVED

Ysaue 64: What is the appropriate amount of Taxes-Other?

Recommendation: This 1o a calzulation based upon the decisions in preceding
issues. The appropriate amount of Taxes-Other ies 52,047,286, based on the
method used by the Company to account for non-utility, capitalized and other
nonregulated/nonjurisdictional Taxes-Other.

Isgye §5: What is the appropriate federal income tax rate and income tax

expense, including interest reconciliation?
+ The appropriate federal income tax rate is 34 percent. The

appropriate income tax expense is $618,377, including intarest
raceonciliatioen.

’PROVED

: What is the appropriate amount of projected test year Net
Operating Income? Thie is a calculation based upon the decisgions in
preceding igsues. -

Recormendation: The appropriate amcunt of projected test year Nat Operating
Income ig $4,920,199.

APPROVED




Vbée Sheat ' v
. Dogket No. 960502-GU . ‘
October 29, 1996

Isaue €7: What im the appropriate test year revenus expansion factor to be

uged in calculating the revenue deficiency?
n 1+ The appropriate revenue expansion factor ig 1.6133.

Recommendation
(Attachment 4 of staff’s October 17, 1996 memorandum.)

APPROVED

Ispue 68: What is the appropriate projected test year revenue deficiency?
This is a calculation based upcn the decisions in preceding issuse.

:+ The appropriate projected test year revenue doficiency is
$3,724,323. (Attachment 5 of staff’'s October 17, 1996 memorandum. )

Igpue 69: BShould any portion of the $2,151,503 interim increasge granted by
order No. psc-9551113-p0?-ou, iesued on September 3, 1956, be refunded to

ths customeras?
D 6 endations No portion of the $2,151,503 interim revenue should be

DPROVED

: Should City Gas be required to file, within 60 days after the
date of the final order in this docket, a description of all entrles or
adjustments to-its future annual reports, rate of return reportd, publighed
financlal statements and books and records that will be required as a reault
of the Commismion’s £indings in this rate case?

Recommen ion: ¥Yes. The utility should be required to fully degcribe the
entries adjustments that will be either recorded or used in preparing
reports submitted to the Commissicn.




Vote Sheet
. Docket No. 360502-GU . .
Octobear 29, 1996

Issue 71: What are the appropriate billing determinants to be ugsed in the
projected test year?
; ande The appropriate billing determinants to be used in the

projecteditast year are indicated on Attachment 6 of staff’s October 17,
1996 memorandum.

Igpue 72: What iam the appropriate coat of mervice methodology to be used in
allocating costs to the various rate claseea?

da 1 The ocost of smervice methodology adjuated for adjustments

made to rate base, operations and maintenance axpense, and net operating
incoma. '

APPROVED

Issua 73: If any revenue increase is granted, what should bs the rates and
chargee for City Gas Company of Florida resulting from the allocation of the
increase among customer classes?

Recommendation:

t The rates and charges are detalled on Attachment 7 of
staff’as October 17, 1996 memorandum.

APPROVED

Ispue 74: Bhould tha proposed reproduction charge of $25.00 for a copy the
complete tariff book be approved?

Recommendation: Yes.




. Vote Sheet . - .
. Docket No. 560502-GU
October 29, 1996

Isgue 75: Should theﬁnaturalveas Balee Vehicle Ssrvice and Natural Gas
Vehicle Transportation Service zate schedules be modified from experimental
to permanent? ‘

3 Yeas..

Isaue 76: Should this docket be closed?

e sion: No. This docket should remain open pending resolution of
¥, with respect to lssues No. 1 through 8 and Issues Nose. 10
vhrbugir 75, a Notice of Proposed Agercy Action Order will be imsued. This
docket should also yemain open if a substantially affected person files a
protest/toc the proposed agency action. If a perscn other than the utility
filea g request for hearing, the requested rates should remain in effect

4/t to refund pending resolution of the hearing.
































































	scan28070
	scan28071
	scan28072
	scan28073
	scan28074
	scan28075
	scan28076
	scan28077
	scan28078
	scan28079
	scan28080
	scan28081
	scan28082
	scan28083
	scan28084
	scan28085
	scan28086
	scan28087
	scan28088
	scan28089

